

No. 23-6160

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KENNATH ARTEZ HENDERSON,

Petitioner,

vs.

ZAC POUNDS, Warden,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN SKRMETTI
Attorney General and Reporter
State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE SOPHIA BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

NICHOLAS S. BOLDUC
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Federal Habeas Corpus Division
Counsel of Record
500 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207
(615) 507-6802
nicholas.bolduc@ag.tn.gov

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

RESTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ii

LIST OF DIRECTLY RELEVANT PROCEEDINGS iii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION6

 I. This Case Is No Vehicle to Review the Grand-Jury-Discrimination Claim.....6

 II. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision on the Ineffective-Counsel Claim Creates No Circuit Split
 or Conflict with This Court’s Precedent.....9

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

Campbell v. Bradshaw,
674 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2012) 10

Coleman v. Thompson,
501 U.S. 722 (1991)..... 7

Cullen v. Pinholster,
563 U.S. 170 (2011)..... 10

District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial District v. Osborne,
557 U.S. 52 (2009)..... 8

Harris v. Reed,
489 U.S. 255 (1989)..... 9

Hatch v. Oklahoma,
58 F.3d 1447 (10th Cir. 1995) 4, 10, 11

Henderson v. Mays,
Nos. 12-5028, 14-5911, 2023 WL 3347496
(6th Cir. May 10, 2023) 5, 10

Henderson v. State,
No. W2003-01545-CCA-R3-PD, 2005 WL 1541855
(Tenn. Crim. App. June 28, 2005) 3, 4

Henderson v. State,
No. W2023-00509-CCA-R28-PD (Tenn. Crim. App. May 2, 2023).....iii

Henderson v. State,
No. W2023-00515-CCA-R3-ECN, 2024 WL 278542
(Tenn. Crim. App. Jan. 25, 2024) iii

Henderson v. State, No. 4465 (Fayette Cnty. Cir. Ct. Mar. 8, 2023).....iii

Henderson v. Tennessee,
531 U.S. 934, 121 S. Ct. 320 (2000)..... iii, 3

Hill v. Lockhart,
474 U.S. 52 (1985)..... 10

Hohn v. United States,
524 U.S. 236 (1998)..... 6

<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....	8
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	8
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	6
<i>State v. Bondurant</i> , 4 S.W.3d 662 (Tenn. 1999).....	8
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 24 S.W.3d 307 (Tenn. 2000).....	2, 3, 7
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , No. 02C01-9808-CC-00243, 1999 WL 410421 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 15, 1999)	iii
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	9, 11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2254(c)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	9, 10, 11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-206(c)(1)	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-101	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-102(c).....	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-117	4, 7, 8, 9

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 106
Tenn. R. App. P. 3(b)..... 7
